FILE NO. 110317

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

1	[Apply for Grants - Caltrans Transportation Planning]
2	
3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Planning Department to apply for planning
4	grants from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans).
5	
6	WHEREAS, The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) issued
7	a call for applications for Transportation Planning Grants; and
8	WHEREAS, Transportation Planning Grants are intended to promote a balanced,
9	comprehensive, multi-modal transportation system; and
10	WHEREAS, The Transit First policy and the Complete Street Ordinance align with the
11	goals of the Transportation Planning Grants policies; now, therefore, be it
12	RESOLVED, That the Director of the Planning Department, or a designee, is hereby
13	authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City and County of San Francisco
14	all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, and amendments hereto for the
15	purpose of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the
16	grant application; and, be it
17	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the
18	submittal of an annual grant application or applications by the Planning Department to
19	Caltrans for all available Transportation Planning Grant programs; and, be it
20	FURTHER RESOLVED, That this resolution shall remain in effect through calendar
21	year 2012.
22	
23	
24	
25	